

Appellate No. 07-1156

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/Appellee.

v.

JOHN BAPTIST KOTMAIR, JR.,  
and SAVE-A-PATRIOT FELLOWSHIP,  
Defendants/Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland  
Judge William M. Nickerson

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF  
APPELLANT SAVE-A-PATRIOT FELLOWSHIP**

---

George E. Harp  
610 Marshall St., Ste. 619  
Shreveport, LA 71101  
(318) 424-2003

Attorney for Save-A-Patriot Fellowship

**Exhibit 1**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 35(b) .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The panel’s ruling conflicts with governing precedents that summary judgment cannot resolve disputed issues of fact.....	4
B. The panel’s ruling conflicts with governing precedents that recognize the specificity required by 65(d) is indispensable to justice .....	7
C. The panel’s ruling conflicts with governing precedents distinguishing commercial from non-commercial speech .....	11
D. The panel’s ruling conflicts with governing precedents that recognize the right to privacy in association and the proper bounds for injunctive relief .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
ORDER	
INJUNCTION ORDER	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance*, 191 F.3d 429 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). ..... 13

*Charbonnages de France v. Smith*, 597 F.2d 406 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.1979) ..... 6

*CPC International, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.*, 214 F.3d 456 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 7–12

*Davis v. Zahradnick*, 600 F.2d 458 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979). ..... 4

*International Longshoremen's Assn. Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Assn.*, 389 U.S. 64, 76 (1967)..... 9

*Marshall v. Stevens People and Friends for Freedom*, 669 F.2d 171 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)..... 14

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 14

*NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.*, 458 U.S. 886, at 924 n. 67 (1982)..... 11

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 13

*Orsi v. Kirkwood*, 999 F.2d 86 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir., 1993)..... 7

*Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.*, 368 U.S. 464 (1962)..... 6

*Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*, 487 U.S. 781, at 796 (1988)..... 13

*Save-A-Patriot Fellowship v. U. S.*, 962 F.Supp 695 (1996)..... 1

*Schmidt v. Lessard*, 414 U.S. 473 (1974)..... 8

*Stevens v. Howard D. Johnson Co.*, 181 F.2d 390 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950)..... 4

*Thomas v. Brock*, 810 F.2d 448 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)..... 8

*U.S. v. Hammoud*, 381 F. 3d 316 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004)..... 15

*U.S. v. Oregon State Medical Society*, 343 U.S. 326 (1952)..... 14

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 11

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 6700 ..... 2, 6

26 U.S.C. § 6701 ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 7408 ..... 2,10

26 U.S.C. § 7402(a) .....2, 10

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 37(c)(1) ..... 3

Rule 56 .....4-7

Rule 65(d) .....4, 7-11
